

23-1251

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

JARED POLIS, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Colorado,

Defendant - Appellant,

v.

ROCKY MOUNTAIN GUN OWNERS,
TATE MOSGROVE, and ADRIAN S.
PINEDA,

Plaintiffs - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Colorado
The Honorable Phillip A. Brimmer
Chief District Judge

District Court Case No. 23-cv-01077-PAB

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF GOVERNOR POLIS'S EMERGENCY MOTION TO
STAY THE DISTRICT COURT'S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING
APPEAL**

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General
GRANT T. SULLIVAN*
Assistant Solicitor General
MICHAEL T. KOTLARCZYK *
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MATTHEW J. WORTHINGTON*
Assistant Attorney General

Colorado Department of Law
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6349
E-Mail: grant.sullivan@coag.gov;
mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov;
matt.worthington@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Governor Polis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Plaintiffs failed to clearly establish an injury-in-fact supporting their standing. 2

II. The Governor is likely to succeed on the merits of his appeal. 2

A. History is highly relevant at both steps of *Bruen*. 2

B. Plaintiffs’ request to nullify *Heller*’s category of presumptively lawful regulations should be rejected. 6

C. Plaintiffs repeat the same errors committed by the district court under *Bruen*’s second step. 7

D. The district court erred by failing to reason-by-analogy from the Governor’s Founding-era analogues. 8

III. The remaining factors support staying the preliminary injunction. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Firearms Pol’y Coal. v. McCraw</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 740 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	1, 8
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	4
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> 142 S. Ct.....	passim
<i>Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs</i> , 976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	5
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 2023 WL 5091317 (5th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 635 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D. W. Va. 2022)	7
<i>Worth v. Jacobson</i> , 2023 WL 3052730 (D. Minn. Apr. 24, 2023)	1
STATUTES	
§ 2-4-401(6), C.R.S.	5
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., amend. I	5
U.S. Const., amend. II	1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 11
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S.B. 23-169, 1st Reg. Sess., 74th Colo. Gen. Assemb.	2, 7, 9, 10, 11
